

Organization of PJM States, Inc. (OPSI)

President: Hon. Emile C. Thompson Vice President: Vacant Secretary: Treasurer:

Hon. Dennis P. Deters Hon. Michael T. Richard Chairman, PSC of District of Columbia

Commissioner, PUC of Ohio Commissioner, Maryland PSC

Members

Delaware Public Service Commission • Public Service Commission of District of Columbia • Illinois Commerce Commission Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission • Kentucky Public Service Commission • Maryland Public Service Commission Michigan Public Service Commission • New Jersey Board of Public Utilities • North Carolina Utilities Commission Public Utilities Commission of Ohio • Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission • Tennessee Regulatory Authority Virginia State Corporation Commission • Public Service Commission of West Virginia.

August 29, 2024

Kimberly D. Bose Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20426

Re: Docket Nos. EL07-56-000, EL07-56-001, EL07-56-002, Allegheny Electric Cooperative, Inc., et al., v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., and Docket Nos. EL07-58-000, EL07-58-001, EL07-58-002, Organization of PJM States, Inc., et al. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. (consolidated). Secretary Bose:

This letter is to notify the Commission that the OPSI Market Monitoring Advisory Committee is currently Chaired by Hon. Dennis P. Deters (Commissioner, Public Utilities Commission of Ohio) and includes Hon. Michael T. Richard (Commissioner, Maryland Public Service Commission); Hon. Stephen M. DeFrank (Vice Chair, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission); and the Hon. Zenon Christodoulou, (Commissioner, New Jersey Board of Public Utilities).

The OPSI Market Monitoring Advisory Committee will hold its next meeting with Dr. Joseph Bowring (President, Monitoring Analytics, LLC), the Independent Market Monitor for PJM on October 22, 2024, 2024, at the Hilton Downtown, 401 N. High St. Columbus, Ohio 43215 starting at 8:30 am.

This meeting is open to the public and the Advisory Committee invites the Chairman and Commissioners of the Commission to attend along with any of their staff members.

Notice of this meeting will be posted on OPSI's Web page (www.opsi.us) and has been served on all parties in the above-referenced matters, as evidenced by the attached certificate of service. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

If you have any questions about this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at 302-266-0914.

Respectfully Submitted,

<u>/s/ Gregory V. Carmean</u>

Executive Director Organization of PJM States, Inc. 700 Barksdale Road, Suite 1 Newark, DE 19711 Tel: 302-266-0914 Email: greg@opsi.us Dated: August 29, 2024

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document in accordance with the Requirements of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure.

Gregory V. Carmean

<u>/s/ Gregory V. Carmean</u>

Executive Director Organization of PJM States, Inc. 700 Barksdale Road, Suite 1 Newark, DE 19711 Tel: 302-266-0914

Dated at Newark, Delaware this August 29, 2024